Installation and Operations Maintenance Manual
V Series
Page 2
Page 3
TABLE OF CONTENTS
I. INTRODUCTION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
PRODUCT DESCRIPTION  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 4
PART NUMBERING SYSTEM  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .5-8

• For all others see EChart 1002
Page 8
V1 SERIES BALL VALVE PART NUMBERING SYSTEM
FOR VALVES INSTALLED DURING AND AFTER 2010
E .   Port Size / Trim Geometry
FP Full Port ST Standard Port
XX Special Port RP Reduced Port
F . Actuation
Valves are furnished Bare Stem, Lever Operated or
Hand Wheel Operated .  When mounting a Manual
Bevel Gear, Electric, Pneumatic or Hydraulic
actuator, select the Bear Stem option .
B Bare Stem E Electric
L Lever Operated G Gear Box
W Hand Wheel H Hydraulic
P Pneumatic
G . Normal Valve Size in Inches
For blank end valve use a bore size designator as
follows:
Bore Size 3/8”         -00A
Bore Size 5/8”         -00B
Bore Size 1 1/16”    -00C
Bore Size 1 1/2”      -00D
Bore Size 2 1/2”      -00E
Bore Size 3 1/16”    -00F
Bore Size 3 1/2”      -00G
Bore Size 4 1/16”    -00H
Bore Size 5 1/8”      -00J
Bore Size 6 1/16”    -00K
Bore Size 7 1/8”      -00L
Bore Size 8 1/16”    -00M
H . Material Index
(See Trim Code sheet, EChart 1053 .)
Only the last 3 digits of the Trim Code are entered
and designate materials and coatings for all
internals .  For example, for trim code C6001, only
the “001” is entered .
I . Quality Index (EChart 1099)
J . Random for Uniqueness
Random numbers are typically 3-digit numbers .
• Starting Number - 001
• Ending Number - 999
• Stock Value - 00T
• Sale Sample Valve - 00Y
The first digit of the random number can be
modified using letters as follows for specific
valve configurations.
A - Tech 17
B - Bidirectional
C - Inserts/Liners
D - Outlet End Does Not Match Inlet End
E - MCE
G - High Cycle
H - Hemlock*
K - Corrosion Resistant Lever Hardware
L - Block & Bleed
M - Multiple Valve
P - Purge Ports
S - Valve Bypass System
V - V-Port Configuration
W - Weld Overlay
X - ValvXpress
Z - Special (See Memo for Special Instruction)
H. Hemlock*
All Hemlock valves with 1 .06” and larger will be
bi-directional valves, and all Hemlock valves will